
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
John Grieve 0113 
37 88662 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

1 

 

 
 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 27th January, 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 
 
 

P Grahame 
A Scopes (Chair) 
P Truswell 
J Illingworth 
B Garner 

J Bentley 
 

P Harrand 
M Harrison 
J Taylor 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

3 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 
[...]
 The report 
highlights the risk based approach to the audit and 
the main risks they have identified for 2019/20. 

 

 

(Report attached) 

 

53 - 
82 

11   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
NOVEMBER TO DECEMBER 2019 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer (Financial 
Services) which provides a summary of the Internal 
Audit activity for the period November to December 
2019 and highlight the incidence of any significant 
control failings or weaknesses. 

 

 

(Report attached) 

 

83 - 
102 



 

5 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 
To receive a report by the City Solicitor which 
notifies Members of the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2020/21. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

103 - 
106 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Monday, 16th March 2020 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and 
 where the recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a 
 clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to 
 misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by 
 attendees. In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
 recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
 those points must be complete. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 27th January, 2020 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Friday, 22nd November, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair 

 Councillors P Harrand, J Illingworth, 
P Grahame, M Harrison, J Taylor, 
P Truswell and B Garner 

 
 

31 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents 
 

32 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be considered. 
 

33 Late Items  
 

There were no Late Items identified 
 

34 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made at the 
meeting. 
 

35 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Bentley. 
 
Members were informed that Councillor P Grahame would not be in 
attendance from the start of the meeting but would join the Committee later. 
 

36 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th July 
2019 were accepted as a true and correct record. 
 

37 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

The Head of Democratic Services reported the following by way of Matters 
Arising: 
 
Minute No.25 Resolution (ii) – Scrutiny of Risk – It was reported that the 
Chair had written to Scrutiny Board Chairs and Directors – following 
discussion:- 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 27th January, 2020 

 

 

 the high level corporate risk register was to be regularly shared with 
Chairs and the detail behind that register would be shared with Chairs on 
a confidential basis; 

 the departmental risks would be shared with principle scrutiny advisors 
and so used to inform the scrutiny work programme;  

 the annual assurance repor
[...]
f Democratic Services presented a report of the City Solicitor 
which set out the ongoing Work Programme for 2020.  
 
Following discussion at today’s meeting it was agreed that the subsequent 
item be added to the Work Programme: 
 

 Applications Portfolio Programme – Update on Access Project 
(January 2020) 

 
RESOLVED – That, with the inclusion of the above, approval be given to the 
draft work programme as set out in the Appendix of the submitted report  
 

45 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday, 27th 
January 2020 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
CHAIR'S CLOSING REMARKS 
 
The Chair reported that today’s meeting would be the final occasion that Andy 
Hodson would serve as the lead officer to the Committee having recently 
been appointed as the Head of Democratic Services. 
 
Members joined the Chair in expressing their thanks and appreciation to  
Mr Hodson commenting that his guidance and knowledge had been very 
much appreciated over the past ten years. 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Report author: Kelsey Campbell 

Tel: 0113 378 5855 

Report of Director of Resources and Housing 
Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 
Date: 27th January 2020 
 
Subject: Applications Portfolio Programme – Update on Access project 
 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
 
Summary of main issues 

Concern was raised at the November 2019 Corporate Governance and Audit committee 
with regards to the progress being made on the Access 2003 database replacement 
project which must be completed before the Council is subj
[...]
e Governance and Audit Committee; 

 An overview of customer contact, satisfaction and developments through the 
Council’s corporate customer services function – Customer Access; 

 An update on the audit of customer contact with members; 

 An analysis of formally logged complaints though the Customer Relations 
teams; 

 An overview of the customer care standards. 
 
1.3 The report outlines the work which has taken place in order to ensure services are 

delivered in the most cost effective way whilst aiming to put customers first at a time 
of budgetary constraint.  Whilst satisfaction levels with Customer Access remain 
high there are ongoing challenges and teams are working hard to mitigate these. 

 
1.4 Based on the information provided in this report, it is the view of the Chief Officer for 

Customer Access and Welfare that the Council’s processes and procedures around 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



2 of 25 

customer contact and satisfaction are deemed adequate and acceptable, given the 
prevailing financial climate and the demand for services.  Improvements will 
continue to be made in order to deal with the challenges we face and to deliver a 
more consistent experience for customers who contact the Council.   

Recommendations   

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to: 
 

 note the information provided; 

 support the work outlined to develop the approach further; 

 recognise the developments outlined which will further enhance customers’ 
experiences; and 

 suggest areas where they would like to see further focus. 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report responds to the queries from the November 2018 Governance and Audit 
Committee report on customer satisfaction and provides an update on customer 
contact and customer satisfaction with Council services.  It does this by considering 
the component factors i.e. scale and scope of customer contact; levels of customer 
satisfaction with the provision of cu
[...]
lications 
arising from this report. 

Recommendations 

4. Members of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to note and 
agree the nature and scope of the 2019/20 audit plan presented by Grant Thornton. 

Report author:  Mary Hasnip 

Tel:    x89384 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



 

 

5. Members are asked to note that following further discussions with Grant Thornton, the 
Chief Finance Officer has agreed their audit fee variations for 2018/19, and agreed in 
principle their proposed audit fee for 2019/20, subject to subsequent approval of the 
variation element within it by PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd). 

6. Members are also asked to note the outcome of the audit of the 2018/19 Housing 
Benefits Subsidy grant claim. 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report informs members of Grant Thornton’s audit plan for the audit of the 
Council’s accounts and its value for money arrangements. The attached report from 
Grant Thornton highlights the risk based approach to the audit and the main risks 
they have identified for 2019/20. The report also provides an update on 2018/19 
audit fees and on PSAA’s process for approving them. 

1.2 The report also informs members of the outcome of the 2018/19 Housing Benefits 
Subsidy grant claim audit. 

2. Background information 

2.1 Grant Thornton’s statutory responsibilities and powers are set out in the Local Audit 
and Accountability Act 2014 and the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice. 
As the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton are required to satisfy 
themselves that the Council’s accounts comply with statutory requirements and that 
they have been compiled according to proper practices. In addition they are also 
required to conclude as to whether the Council has arrangements in place for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. 

2.2 Under the Committee’s Terms of Reference, its role includes consideration of the 
Council’s arrangements relating to external audit requirements including agreement 
and review of the nature and scope of the annual audit plan, and the receipt of 
external audit reports. 

3. Main issues 

3.1 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan 

3.1.1 Grant Thornton’s audit has two key objectives, to give an opinion on the council’s 
financial statements (including the annual governance statement), and to review 
and report on the council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. Their audit plan sets out their approach to this 
work and the planned timing of their reporting to the council during the year. 

3.1.2 In relation to their audit of the council’s statement of accounts, Grant Thornton have 
identified two areas where there is a significant risk of material misstatement due to 
the scale of the assets and liabilities involved – the valuation of property, plant and 
equipment and the valuation of pension liabilities and assets. Their audit plan also 
explains that under auditing standards, the potential for management override of 
controls is a non-rebuttable presumption which auditors are required to take into 
account in planning their audit work. 

3.1.3 In relation to their audit of the council’s arrangements for securing value for money, 
Grant Thornton have identified the key risks as being the council’s overall financial 

Page 54



 

 

standing given the continuing significant pressures which it faces, and the potential 
for Brexit to impact on the council.  

3.1.4 The Audit Plan proposes an audit fee of £198.9k. This includes fee variations of 
£20.3k, the reasons for which are explained in Section 10 of the Audit Plan. In 
addition to the information given in their audit plan, Grant Thornton have written to 
the Chief Finance Officer to provide more detail of the additional audit work 
proposed and the reasons for it. A copy of this letter is attached as an appendix 
following the audit plan. 

3.2 2017/18 Audit fee surplus dis
[...]
porate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to note and 
agree the nature and scope of the 2019/20 audit plan presented by Grant Thornton. 

6.2 Members are asked to note that following further discussions with Grant Thornton, 
the Chief Finance Officer has agreed their audit fee variations for 2018/19, and 
agreed in principle their proposed audit fee for 2019/20, subject to subsequent 
approval of the variation element within it by PSAA (Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd). 

6.3 Members are also asked to note the outcome of the audit of the 2018/19 Housing 
Benefits Subsidy grant claim 2018/19. 

7. Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

  

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 57



 

 

Appendix A – Letter emailed to S151 Officers from the Chief Executive of PSAA Ltd, 

12th December 2019 

 

Dear Section 151 Officer 

 

Normally at this time PSAA is consulting on the following year’s audit scale fees. However, this 

year is unusual in that the National Audit Office is itself consulting on the new Code of Audit 

Practice that will apply to all local government and NHS audits from 2020/2021. The NAO’s 

second and final consultation stage has now completed, and we understand that it is expecting to 

present the new Code for Parliamentary approval in the near future. PSAA commissions audits that 

are Code compliant, and so we need to see the final version before we are able to consult on the 

scale fees for 2020/2021. Our current plan is to consult with bodies from 27 January to 6 March 

2020. 

 

Please note that the NAO intends to consult on and then update the Auditor Guidance Notes 

(AGNs) that support the Code following its approval. Those AGNs will provide more detail on the 

auditor’s responsibilitie

Minutes of the meeting

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
Monday, 27th January, 2020
PRESENT: Councillor A Scopes in the Chair

Councillors P Harrand, J lllingworth,
P Grahame, M Harrison, J Taylor,
P Truswell and B Garner

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the
business to be considered.

Late Items

There were no Late Items identified
Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made at the
meeting.
Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Bentley.
Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22"
November 2019 were accepted as a true and correct record.
Matters Arising from the Minutes

The Deputy Head of Democratic Services reported on the following Matters
Arising:

Minute No.37 — Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) loan rate rise — It was
reported that a joint letter had been sent from Chair of Strategy & Resources
Scrutiny Board and Executive Member for Resources to MHCLG urging
reconsideration of rise (circulated 215t January 2020).

Minute No.38 — Corporate Performance Management — Members were
informed that officers had provided responses to each of the questions
raised which had been shared with individual Members or circulated as
appropriate.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2020



53

Minute No0.39 — Social Value in Procurement — It was reported that the
guidance on social value in procurement had been considered at the 20"
January meeting of Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Board and that work was
ongoing within PACS to develop a social value portal.

Minute No.40 — Planning Governance — Members were informed that
guidance on the referral process; chairs discretion and material planning
considerations was a work in progress — Officers were planning to consult
the Executive Member and Plans Panel Chairs before circulating the final
note.

Minute No.42 — Redmond Review — It was reported that a response was
circulated in draft and final version (amended following receipt of Members
views) had also been circulated.

Applications Portfolio Programme - Update on Access Project

With reference to the previous meeting held on 22" November 2019 when it
was acknowledged by officers that progress on the project had not been as
anticipated, the Director of Resources and Housing now submitted a report
which provided an update on the progress made and steps taken to re-
baseline the project.

Addressing the report the Chief Digital and Information Officer said that since
the last meeting work had focused on the following:

e Ensuring the right technical expertise and amount of resources were
assigned to the project

e Challenge and review the methodology for moving off Access 2003 in
the timeframe

e Challenge the project management, governance and escalation
arrangements

e Instructions had been circulated that no new databases be created

Members referred to the 630 IT projects currently on the Digital and
Information Services portfolio of work and queried if any of these would affect
the public services network approval.

It was confirmed that a number of the projects would affect the public service
network approval and that details would be supplied in the Annual Report.

It was reported at the last meeting that new 2003 databases were still being
created, and Members asked whether this was still happening.

Members were informed that an instruction had been circulated that no new
databases be created and any new databases would be immediately deleted.

A number of Members expressed disappointment at the lack of progress
suggesting that officers with senior positions within the Council had not taken
this project seriously, it had taken too long to identify this project as a priority
and the council was in a position of needing to play catch up.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2020



54

The Chief Digital and Information Officer explained that the issue had been
discussed at the Corporate Leadership Team and that this project was caught
by the priority design principles which had been set. It was also reported that
the Project Management Team were now meeting on a three weekly bases
with clear roles of responsibility having been assigned.

Members queried if the required resources were now in place with the
necessary technical expertise.

Members were informed that additional resources had been assigned to the
project, and that specialist agency staff would be brought into the team to
meet the current lack of “developers” to provide alternative solutions to
replace Access databases.

Members asked if the project timetable could be shared with Members.

The Chief Digital and Information Officer informed Members that at this stage
he could not commit to a firm timetable, an action plan had been compiled but
there remained a risk around the use of external expertise.

The Chair requested that the project timetable be circulated to Members (via
email) by 15t March 2020 and that the Director of Resources and Housing be
notified of the Committee’s request.

The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance and contributions and
requested that a further progress report be brought back to the next meeting
in March 2020 when it was hoped the project would be back on track.

RESOLVED -

0] That the contents of the report be noted and the identified
actions be supported

(i) That a further update be provided at the next meeting

(i)  That the project timetable be circulated to all Members of the
Committee by 15t March 2020

(iv)  That an invitation to attend the next Committee be extended to
the Director of Resources and Housing if it is considered that
sufficient progress has not been made

Customer Contact and Satisfaction

The Chief Officer, Customer Access and Welfare submitted a report which
provided the annual update on customer contact and satisfaction levels with
customer services delivered through Customer Access on behalf of the
Council.

The report provided:

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2020



e An update on the two key areas: telephone waiting times and
transitioning to digital channels which were identified by this
Committee in response to the annual report in November 2018.

e An overview of customer contact, satisfaction and developments
through the Council’s corporate customer services function —
Customer Access;

e An update on the audit of customer contact with Members;

e An analysis of formally logged complaints though the Customer
Relations teams;

e An overview of the customer care standards.

In considering the report reference was made to council house repairs,
Members suggesting that tenants would often contact the housing contractors
responsible for council house repairs (Mears) directly, it was understood the
call was charged at a premium rate, which was an enormous cost to the
tenant.

Members were informed that such enquiries could be made through the LCC
Contact Centre where calls were charged at a standard rate.

A number of Members raised the issue of call waiting times suggesting that
11 — 16 minutes to get through to particular services was not acceptable.

Members were informed that work was ongoing to reduce the volume of calls
to certain services by enabling customers to self-service. It was suggested
that staff recruitment and retention was an issue, once staff became fully
trained they would often seek employment in other areas of the Council.

Members queried if exit interviews were undertaken to understand why staff
were leaving.

The Chief Officer, Customer Access and Welfare confirmed that exit
interviews were undertaken and issues such as: burnout, pressure of the job
and challenging customers were all named as reasons why staff would seek
alternative employment. The chief officer explained that by employing and
training of apprentices within the service there was a plan to make a virtue of
workforce change by retaining these staff within the council as a whole.

Members also raised the issue of automated messages, one Member said
she had dialled four different numbers but on each occasion it had gone
through to an automated system and in some instances the recorded
message was not up to date.

The Chief Officer, Customer Access and Welfare asked if he could be
supplied with specific details so that the matter could be investigated further.

Reference was made to Customer Complaints. Members asked that reporting
differentiated between local residents who contact a Councillor directly before
contacting the Service, and those who escalate a complaint by contacting
their councillor when the service has not responded to their satisfaction.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2020



55

The Chief Officer, Customer Access and Welfare confirmed that council
house repairs was a particular area where tenants were seeking the support
of Councillors before the service had had an opportunity to address the issue.
This was a matter that that was reflected in Members case work and was
currently been investigated by the service.

Referring to the Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter, Members
requested if further details about Ombudsman complaint comparisons with
other local authorities could be circulated to all Members of the Committee.

Members were informed that the requested information would be provided.
RESOLVED -

0] That the contents of the report be noted

(i) To support the work outlined to develop the approach further

(i)  To recognise the developments outlined which will further
enhance customers’ experiences

(iv)  That details about Ombudsman complaint comparisons with
other local authorities be circulated to all Members of the
Committee.
Grant Thornton Annual Audit Plan 2019/20 and update on Audit Issues

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Gareth Mills, Engagement Lead and
noted apologies from Perminder Sethi, Engagement Senior Manager (Grant
Thornton).

The Chief Officer Financial Services submitted a report which informed
Members of Grant Thornton’s audit plan for the audit of the Council’s
accounts and its value for money arrangements; detailed the outcome of the
2018/19 Housing Benefits Subsidy grant claim audit; and provided an update
on 2018/19 audit fees and on PSAA’s process for approving them

The report from Grant Thornton highlighted the risk based approach to the
audit and the main risks they had identified for 2019/20.

Addressing the reports Mr Mills (Grant Thornton) explained that two areas had
been identified where there was a significant risk of material misstatement
due to the scale of the assets and liabilities involved — the valuation of
property, plant and equipment and the valuation of pension liabilities and
assets.

In relation to their audit of the council’s arrangements for securing value for
money, Grant Thornton had identified the key risks as being the council’s
overall financial standing given the continuing significant pressures which it
faces, and the potential for Brexit to impact on the council.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2020



The Audit Plan proposed an audit fee of £198.9k. This included a fee variation
of £20.3k, the reasons for which were explained in Section 10 of the Audit
Plan. In addition to the information given in their audit plan, Grant Thornton
had written to the Chief Finance Officer to provide more detail of the additional
audit work proposed and the reasons for it. A copy of that letter was included
as an appendix to the audit plan.

Members raised the issue of the 2018/19 Audit and the fee variation of £9k,
noting that officers had contacted PSAA who had provided assurances that
their fee variation process required that the agreement of the audited body
was obtained before they confirm any agreement to an audit fee variation.

It was reported that in this case there had been a misunderstanding over
whether the Council had agreed to the requested additional fees. PSAA had
therefore reverted the 2018/19 fee variations to an undecided status and
requested Grant Thornton to provide the council with additional information.
Grant Thornton had subsequently provided more explanation of the reasons
for the fee variation to the Chief Finance Officer.

Members were informed that the letter from Grant Thornton explaining the
reasons for the fee variation was submitted to the Corporate Governance and
Audit Committee for information, and the Section 151 Officer had the authority
to approve any variation to the fee.

It was the wish of Members that the Section 151 Officer informs the Executive
Member responsible and the Chair of the Corporate Governance and Audit
before an increase in fees is agreed.

The Chair confirmed that he had met with the Section 151 officer and
discussed the proposed audit fee variations for 2018/19 and 2019/20.

Members expressed the view that any additional work which was expected to
result in a variation in fee should always be set out in detail in the audit plan.

Members queried what constituted additional work

In responding Mr Mills said that additional work was anything which had not
been anticipated in the expected scope of works when the audit contracts had
been awarded.

The Chair asked if an opinion on the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts would be
available for 315t July 2020.

Mr Mills explained that Grant Thornton would plan their work to aim to issue
their opinion by 315t July, but he could not provide an absolute assurance that
this would be achieved. The opinion could only be issued once sufficient audit
assurance had been obtained, and there was a potential for a delay if
unexpected issues arose.

The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and contributions

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2020



56

RESOLVED -

(i) To note and agree the nature and scope of the 2019/20 audit plan and
to note the proposed audit fee presented by Grant Thornton.

(i) To note that following further discussions with Grant Thornton, the
Chief Finance Officer had agreed their audit fee variations for
2018/19, and agreed in principle their proposed audit fee for
2019/20, subject to subsequent approval of the variation element
within it by PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd).

(iif) To note the outcome of the audit of the 2018/19 Housing Benefits
Subsidy grant claim 2018/19.

(iv) That the Section 151 Officer informs the Executive Member
responsible and the Chair of the Corporate Governance and Audit
before any future increase in fees is agreed.

Internal Audit Update Report November to December 2019

The Chief Officer (Financial Services) submitted a report which provided a
summary of the Internal Audit activity for the period November to December
2019 and to highlight any significant failings or weaknesses.

Members noted there were 19 reports issued during the November to
December 2019 period.

Referring to Housing Disrepairs, Members noted that a follow up review had
been undertaken and it was considered that this was an area where
significant progress had been made. A number of measures had been
implemented resulting in the establishment of stronger governance
arrangements and joined up working across departments.

It was suggested by Members that the issue of repairs should be raised with
the tenant at the annual home visit, which would provide an opportunity to
address potential areas of disrepair ahead of a claim being received

Reference was made to FMS Risk Assessment and in particular the risk of
material errors arising from incorrect journal entries. Members were informed
that the risk assessment had now been completed by Financial Management
who were satisfied that a sound methodology had been used in undertaking
the risk assessment and that compensating controls were in place.

Referring to the Review of Gifts and Hospitality, Members noted that
recommendations had been agreed that would strengthen the process by
ensuring that all declarations of gifts and hospitality from Directors must be
subject to third party approval.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2020



57

Members queried if the forms for declaring gifts and hospitality were public
documents.

Members were informed that such documents were not available for public
inspection.

It was noted that Internal Audit Performance was actively monitored through
the use of a customer satisfaction questionnaire. Members were informed that
for the period from 1 April 2019 to 31 December 2019, 34 Customer
Satisfaction Questionnaires were received (25 were received during the same
period last year).

Members were invited to provide any suggestions for the coverage of the
Audit Plan for 2020/21.

Members asked how Leeds compared with other Core Cities in terms of
resources to carry out audit work.

The Interim Head of Internal Audit suggested that some of the core cities
reported more resources within their internal audit teams, however, this was
explained by differences in the way that counter fraud work was organised.
Members were informed that in Leeds there were a number of different teams
contributing to counter fraud work across the authority.

Members requested if further information on benchmarking of resources
would be provided when the Audit Plan was next presented to the Committee.

One Member queried the audit work being undertaken on the Leeds Flood
Alleviation Scheme.

Members were informed that an update on the outcomes from this audit would
be reported to Members once the audit had been completed.

RESOLVED -

0] To receive the Internal Audit Update Report covering the period
from November to December 2019 and note the work
undertaken by Internal Audit during the period covered by the
report.

(i) To note that there have been no limitations in scope and nothing
has arisen to compromise the independence of Internal Audit
during the reporting period.

(i)  That further information on resources be provided when the
Audit Plan was next presented to the Committee
Work Programme 2020/21

The Head of Democratic Services presented a report of the City Solicitor
which set out the ongoing Work Programme for 2020.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2020



58

Following discussion at today’s meeting it was agreed that the subsequent
item be added to the Work Programme:

e Applications Portfolio Programme — Update on Access Project (March
2020)

Members noted that there were currently ten items of business due for
consideration at the next meeting on 16" March 2020.

The Chair suggested that this was a significant amount of business for one
meeting and asked officers to review the Work Programme with a view to
reducing the number of items for the next meeting and to consider a possible
additional meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED -

(i) That a report on the Applications Portfolio Programme - Update on
Access Project be scheduled for the next meeting of this Committee

(ii) That officers review the Work Programme with a view to reducing the
number of items for the next meeting
Date and Time of Next Meeting

RESOLVED - To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday, 16th
March 2020 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2020



